

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2015-0077
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Marion County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Third Appellate District
ROBERT PITTMAN,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellee.	:	Case No. 9-13-65
	:	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

---

BRENT W. YAGER (0033906)

Marion County Prosecutor

MEGAN K. FRERICKS\* (0082682)

*\*Counsel of Record*

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

134 E. Center Street

Marion, Ohio 43302

740-223-4290

Counsel for Appellant

State of Ohio

ROCKY RATLIFF\*(0089781)

*\*Counsel of Record*

200 West Center Street

Marion, Ohio 43302

740-383-6023

Counsel for Appellee

Robert Pittman

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY\* (0083284)

State Solicitor

*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)

Chief Deputy Solicitor

JEFFREY JAROSCH (0091250)

Associate Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

[eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
 <b><i>Amicus Curiae’s Proposition of Law:</i></b>	
 <i>An arrearage-only child support order reflects an ongoing unmet child-support obligation that exposes the defendant to sanction under R.C. 2919.21(B).....</i>	
A. The plain text of the non-support statute shows that it includes non-payment of arrears.....	4
B. Both the structure and purpose of the non-support statute show that it encompasses non-payment of arrears. ....	11
C. The Third District’s reasoning contradicts the text, structure, and purpose of the statute. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ackerman v. Yanoscik</i> , 601 S.W.2d 72 (Tex. Civ. App. 1980) .....	14
<i>Bernard v. Unemp. Comp. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 136 Ohio St. 3d 264, 2013-Ohio-3121.....	16
<i>Braatz v. Braatz</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 40 (1999) .....	6
<i>Cablevision of the Midwest, Inc. v. Gross</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 541 (1994) .....	6
<i>Cedar Fair, L.P. v. Falfas</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 447, 2014-Ohio-3943.....	7
<i>Cramer v. Petrie</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 131 (1994) .....	13, 14
<i>Griffin v. Reeve</i> , 416 N.W.2d 612 (Wis. 1987).....	14
<i>Howard v. Howard</i> , 387 N.W.2d 96 (Wis. App. 1986).....	7, 8
<i>In re Application of Ohio Power Co.</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 509, 2014-Ohio-4271.....	7
<i>In re Foreclosure of Liens for Delinquent Land Taxes v. Parcels of Land Encumbered with Delinquent Tax Liens</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 346, 2014-Ohio-3656.....	12
<i>In re Stoddard</i> , 248 B.R. 111 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2000).....	9
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 306 S.E.2d 756 (Ga. App. 1983).....	14
<i>Lake Shore Elec. R. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 115 Ohio St. 311 (1926).....	11
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , No. 36A04-1309-CR-464, 2014 WL 1050778 (Ind. Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2014).....	8

<i>Matter of Adoption of Braden</i> , No. C.A. L-85-191, 1985 WL 4696 (6th Dist. Dec. 27, 1985).....	10
<i>McClure v. Woods</i> , No. CA89-12-033, 1990 WL 102362 (12th Dist. July 23, 1990).....	9
<i>O'Brien v. O'Brien</i> , 2004-Ohio-5881 (5th Dist.) .....	10
<i>Ohio Neighborhood Fin., Inc. v. Scott</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 536, 2014-Ohio-2440.....	6
<i>Panther II Transp., Inc. v. Seville Bd. of Income Tax Rev.</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 495, 2014-Ohio-1011.....	5
<i>Rand v. Rand</i> , 18 Ohio St. 3d 356 (1985) .....	9
<i>Sickels v. State</i> , 982 N.E.2d 1010 (Ind. 2013) .....	10
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 168 Ohio St. 447 (1959).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Cordray v. Midway Motor Sales, Inc.</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 234, 2009-Ohio-2610.....	16
<i>State ex rel. Corn v. Russo</i> , 90 Ohio St. 3d 551 (2001) .....	15
<i>State v. Dissinger</i> , 2002-Ohio-5301 (5th Dist.) .....	3, 6
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 2014-Ohio-5001 (3d. Dist.).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 413 A.2d 557 (Md. 1980) .....	12
<i>State v. Cowan</i> , 101 Ohio St. 3d 372, 2004-Ohio-1583.....	11
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 420 A.2d 1224 (Me. 1980).....	10

<i>State v. Lenz</i> , 602 N.W. 2d 173 (Wis. App. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Partee</i> , No. 07CAA05021, 2008-Ohio-59 (5th Dist.).....	6
<i>State v. Speck</i> , 2015-Ohio-682 (8th Dist.) .....	5
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 247, 2014-Ohio-1932.....	16
<i>State v. Straley</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 339, 2014-Ohio-2139.....	16
<i>Swallow v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 36 Ohio St 3d 55 (1988).....	16
<i>Symmes Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Smyth</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 549 (2000) .....	11
<i>Thompson v. Albers</i> , 1 Ohio App. 3d 139 (12th Dist. 1981) .....	15
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 125 F. 3d 454 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-46-1-5(a) .....	8
R.C. 1.42 .....	6
R.C. 1.49 .....	12
R.C. 109.02 .....	2
R.C. 2705.05(A).....	16
R.C. 2705.031(E) .....	15, 16
R.C. 2919.21(A)(2).....	11
R.C. 2919.21(B).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2919.21(G)(2).....	6

R.C. 3115.01(C).....5  
R.C. 3115.01(W), (B), (T) .....5
